Page 1
THIS MANUAL MUST BE LEFT WITH THE
BUILDING OWNER FOR FUTURE REFERENCE
 WARNING
Improper installation, adjustment, alteration, service
or maintenance can cause property damage, personal
injury or loss of life. Installation and service must  be
performed by a licensed professional HVAC installer or

Maintenance  ................................................................ 11
Page 2
Model Number Identification
EL 120 X P S S T 1 Y
Brand/Family
EL
Design Sequence
1 = 1st Revision
Voltage
Y = 208/230V-3 phase-60Hz
G = 460V-3 phase-60Hz
J = 575V-3 phase-60Hz
Nominal Cooling Capacity − Tons
072 = 6 Tons
090 = 7.5 Tons
120 = 10 Tons
Load Capability
T = Two-Stage Compressor
Refrigerant Type
X = R−410A
Unit Type
P = Split System Heat Pump
 Refrigerant Circuit
S = Single Circuit
Page 3
Unit Dimensions, Corner Weights and Centers of Gravity
Model
No.
CORNER WEIGHTS CENTER OF GRAVITY
AA BB CC DD EE FF
lbs. kg lbs. kg lbs. kg lbs. kg in. mm in. mm
EL072XPSS 103 47 103 47 116 53 118 54 21-1/2 546 27-1/4 689
EL090XPSS
EL120XPSS
108
120
49
54
108
114
49
52
114
139
52
63 149
114 52
68
21-3/4
20
552
508 25-1/4
29 737
641
9-1/8
(232)
1-1/8
(29)
2-1/8
(54)
SUCTION
LINE
LIQUID
LINE
REFRIGERANT LINE
CONNECTIONS DETAIL
1-1/8
(29)
5
(127)
BASE
REFRIGERANT
LINE CONNECTIONS